

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 19th April 1962

G.S.R. 575.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Union territories (Laws) Act, 1950 (30 of 1950), the Central Government hereby extends to the Union territory of Delhi, the Uttar Pradesh Stamp (Amendment) Act, 1938 (U.P. Act No. 18 of 1938), as at present in force in the State of Uttar Pradesh, subject to the following modifications, namely:—

MODIFICATIONS

- (1) In section 1,—
 - (a) for sub-section (2), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:—
 - "(2) It extends to the whole of the Union territory of Delhi."
 - (b) in sub-section (3), for the words "State Government", the words "Chief Commissioner of Delhi" shall be substituted.
- (2) In Section 3, after the words and figures "the Indian Stamp Act, 1899", the following words shall be inserted, namely:—

"as in force in the Union territory of Delhi"

(3) Sections 4, 5, 6 and 7 shall be omitted.

Annexure

THE UTTAR PRADESH STAMP (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1938 AS EXTENDED TO THE UNION TERRITORY OF DELHI

Uttar Pradesh Act No. 18 of 1938

An Act

further to amend the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (as amended by the Uttar Pradesh Stamp Amendment Act, III of 1936) in its application to the Uttar Pradesh.

Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (as amended by the Uttar Pradesh Stamp Amendment Act, 1936) in its application to the Uttar Pradesh in the manner hereinafter appearing.

- It is hereby enacted as follows:—
- 1. Short title, extent and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Uttar Pradesh Stamp (Amendment) Act, 1938.
 - (2) It extends to the whole of the Union territory of Delhi.
- (3) It shall come into force on such date as the Chief Commissioner of Delhi may by notification direct.
 - 2. Omitted.
- 3. Amendment of Section 27.—Section 27 of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 as in force in the Union territory of Delhi, shall be made sub-section (1) of the same section and the following shall be added as sub-section (2), namely:—
 - "(2) In the case of instruments relating to immovable property chargeable with an ad valorem duty on the value of the property, and not on the value set forth, the instrument shall fully and truly set forth the annual land revenue in the case of revenue paying land, the annual rental or gross assets, if any, in the case of other immovable pro-



perty, the local rates Municipal or other taxes, if any, to which such property may be subject and any other particulars which may be prescribed by rules made under this Act."

- 4. Omitted.
- 5. Omitted.
- 6. Omitted.
- 7. Omitted.

[No. F. 3/20/59-Judl. II-UTL. 42.]

P. N. KAUL, Dy. Secy.